
California Personnel Office Directory 
 

Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 
California City Correctional Facility 

Last Updated: 09/29/2020

Physical Address 
22844 Virginia Blvd. 
California City, CA  93505 

Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 2646 
California City, CA 93504 

Public Phone Number 
(760) 246-7600 Ext. 7506 

Fax 
(760) 246-7089 

Agency Codes 
116, 141, 970 

All Staff Main Number 
(760) 246-7600 

Institutional Personnel Officer 
Darci Troffer Ext. 7532 darci.troffer@cdcr.ca.gov 

Classification & Pay Analyst 
Sandra Rogers Ext. 7522 sandra.rogers@cdcr.ca.gov 

Local Testing Officer 
Brandee Lopez Ext. 7019 brandee.lopez@cdcr.ca.gov 

Position Control Analyst 
Darci Troffer Ext. 7522 darci.troffer@cdcr.ca.gov 

Return to Work Coordinator (A–L) 
Ashley Carter Ext. 7504 ashley.carter@cdcr.ca.gov 

Return to Work Coordinator (M–Z) 
Candace Smith Ext. 7519 

Personnel Supervisor II 
Terese Adkins Ext. 7391 terese.adkins@cdcr.ca.gov 

Personnel Supervisor I 
Cheryl Karoly Ext. 7503 
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California Personnel Office Directory 
 
Personnel Specialist 
Priscilla Barajas Ext. 7501 priscilla.barajas@cdcr.ca.gov 
Theresa Duran Ext. 7040 theresa.duran@cdcr.ca.gov 
Heather Kelley Ext. 7501 heather.kelley@cdcr.ca.gov 
Karen Smith Ext. 7125 karen.smith@cdcr.ca.gov 

Receptionist 
Donna Stump Ext. 7506 

Receptionist 
Brittany Ziemer Ext. 7506 brittany.ziemer@cdcr.ca.gov 

Timekeeper 
Dana Mitchell Ext. 7523 dana.mitchell@cdcr.ca.gov 
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